

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
OTIS MCDONALD, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE,
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL GOVERNMENT,
AND WYOMING LIBERTY GROUP AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

—◆—
CLINT BOLICK
Counsel of Record
NICHOLAS C. DRANIAS
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
Fax: (602) 256-7045
cbolick@goldwaterinstitute.org
ndranias@goldwaterinstitute.org

BENJAMIN BARR
WYOMING LIBERTY GROUP
GOVERNMENT WATCH, P.C.
10737 Hunting Lane
Rockville, MD 20850
(240) 863-8280
benjamin.barr@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Compel Adherence To The <i>Slaughterhouse Cases</i>	6
II. The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Clearly Incorporates The Right To Keep And Bear Arms And Other Liberties Ignored By <i>Slaughterhouse</i>	13
III. Shifting Incorporation Of The Right To Keep And Bear Arms And Other Rights Ignored By <i>Slaughterhouse</i> And Its Progeny To The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Is Workable.....	24
IV. Shifting Incorporation Of The Right To Keep And Bear Arms And Other Guarantees Of Rightful Liberty To The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Is Consistent With Federalism.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947)	8, 13
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	15
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	14
<i>Barron ex rel. Tiernan v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833).....	21
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964).....	19
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	8
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	9
<i>Bryan v. Walton</i> , 14 Ga. 185, 1853 WL 1662 (Ga. 1853)	16
<i>Campbell v. Morris</i> , 3 H. & McH. 535 (Md. 1797)	18
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	9
<i>Cohen v. Wright</i> , 22 Cal. 293 (1863).....	10
<i>Cooper Mfg. Co. v. Ferguson</i> , 113 U.S. 727 (1885).....	20
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F.Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823)	16
<i>Den ex dem. Murray v. Hoboken Land & Imp. Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855).....	10, 11
<i>Denny v. Mattoon</i> , 2 Allen 361 (Mass. 1861)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	4, 14, 15
<i>Douglas v. Stevens</i> , 1 Del.Ch. 465, 1821 WL 183 (De. 1821)	17
<i>Duncan v. State of La.</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	8
<i>Ex parte Law</i> , 15 F.Cas. 3 (S.D. Ga. 1866).....	10
<i>Ex parte Vallandigham</i> , 28 F.Cas. 874 (S.D. Ohio 1863)	18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	27
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	9
<i>Harry v. Decker</i> , 1 Miss. 36, 1818 WL 1235 (Miss. 1818)	17
<i>In re Tveten</i> , 402 N.W.2d 551 (Minn. 1987)	20
<i>Jackson v. People</i> , 9 Mich. 111, 1860 WL 2650 (Mich. 1860).....	16
<i>Jones v. Robbins</i> , 74 Mass. 329 (Mass. 1857).....	16
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	9
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	9
<i>Maloney v. Cuomo</i> , 554 F.3d 56 (2nd Cir. 2009)	7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 2009 WL 1631802 (2009).....	7
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894)	5, 6, 7, 29
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. 115 (1851).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nat'l Rifle Assoc. of America, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 567 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2009)	7, 8
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	26
<i>Northwestern Bank v. Nelson</i> , 42 Va. 108, 1844 WL 2861 (Va. 1844).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	6, 28
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	4, 9, 23
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	5, 6, 29
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	9
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	13
<i>Slaughterhouse Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Claiborne</i> , 19 Tenn. 331, 1839 WL 2264 (Tenn. 1838).....	17
<i>Taylor v. Porter & Ford</i> , 4 Hill 140 (N.Y. 1843).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Caroline Products, Inc.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	26
<i>Union Tank Line v. Wright</i> , 249 U.S. 275 (1919).....	7
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	5, 6, 7, 29
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931).....	14
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	8, 9
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. 627 (1829).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	9
<i>Wynehamer v. People</i> , 13 N.Y. 378 (1856).....	11
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. II.....	24, 26
U.S. CONST. AMEND. X.....	25
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
2 Cong. Rec. appendix 242 (1874).....	22
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1193, 1205 (1992).....	15
BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND Vol. 1, 129 (19th ed. 1836).....	
Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 (April 9, 1866).....	18, 20, 23
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	20, 21, 22
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d sess., appendix 84 (1871).....	22
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 2d sess., 843-44 (1872).....	22
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st sess., 334, 370, 380, 448, 475-76 (1871).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MICHAEL KENT CURTIS, NO STATE SHALL ABRIDGE 132-52 (1986)	21
Federalist No. 51 (Madison).....	27
Freedman’s Bureau Act of 1866, ch. 200, 14 Stat. 173 (July 16, 1866).....	18, 19, 20, 23, 24
